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1997 WISCONSIN ACT 91

AN ACT o create 84.095 of the statutes; relating to: allowing the department of transportation to contract with pub-
lic utilities and rural electric cooperative associations for cooperative acquisition, development or maintenance of

jointly used rights—of—way.

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in
senate and assembly, do enact as follows:

SECTION 1. 84.095 of the statutes is created to read:
84.095 Cooperative acquisition of rights—of—way.

(1) The department, acting in the public interest, may
contract with a public utility, as defined in s. 196.01 (5),
or with a rural electric cooperative association, as de-
scribed in s. 32.02 (10), for the receipt or furnishing of
services, or the joint exercise of any power or duty re-
quired or authorized by law, relating to the acquisition,
development or maintenance of rights—of—way to be used
jointly by the department and a public utility or rural elec-

tric cooperative association. If parties to a contract under
this section have varying powers or duties under the law,
each may act under the contract to the extent of its lawful
powers and duties. This section shall be interpreted liber-
ally in favor of cooperative action between the depart-
ment and a public utility or rural electric cooperative
association.

(2) Any contract under this section may provide a
plan for administration of the function or project, which
may include provisions as to proration of the expenses in-
volved, deposit and disbursement of funds appropriated,
submission and approval of budgets and formation and
letting of contracts.

* Section 991.11, WISCONSIN STATUTES 1995-96: Effective date of acts. “Every act and every portion of an act enacted by the legislature over
the governor’s partial veto which does not expressly prescribe the time when it takes effect shall take effect on the day after its date of publication
as designated” by the secretary of state [the date of publication may not be more than 10 working days after the date of enactment].



